UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported):

April 1, 2014

Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-11331	43-1698480
(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission	(I.R.S. Employe
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No
7500 College Blvd., Suite 1000, Overland Park, Kansas		66210
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code:		913-661-1500
	Not Applicable	
Former name or fo	ormer address, if changed since last report	

Ferrellgas Partners Finance Corp.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	333-06693	43-1742520
(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission	(I.R.S. Employer
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.
7500 College Blvd., Suite 1000, Overland Park, Kansas		66210
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code:		913-661-1500
	n/a	
Former name or fo	rmer address if changed since las	t report

Ferrellgas, L.P.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	000-50182	43-1698481
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
7500 College Blvd., Suite 1000, Overland Park, Kansas		66210
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone number, including ar	rea code:	913-661-1500
	n/a	
Former	name or former address, if changed since last r	eport
<u> </u>	rellgas Finance Cor	- -
(Ex	act name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Delaware	000-50183	14-1866671
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
7500 College Blvd., Suite 1000, Overland Park, Kansas		66210
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone number, including ar	rea code:	913-661-1500
	n/a	
Former	name or former address, if changed since last r	eport
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is i rovisions:	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obl	igation of the registrant under any of the following
 Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under th Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the E Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240	

Top of the Form

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

The partnership currently maintains an accounts receivable securitization facility which provides a variable monthly borrowing limit for which the partnership can pledge eligible accounts receivable. Resulting from increased revenues this season, the partnership's current eligible accounts receivable is greater than the borrowing capacity previously provided under this facility for the month of April 2014. To benefit from this increased eligible accounts receivable, on April 1 the partnership entered into an amendment to its Receivables Purchase Agreement expanding its aggregate commitment from \$175 million to \$190 million during the month of April 2014.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information included in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03 of this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit Number Description 10.1 Amendment No. 2 to Receivables Purchase Agreement

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.

By: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Name: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer; Treasurer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) of

Ferrellgas, Inc., the general partner

Ferrellgas Partners Finance Corp.

By: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Name: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Sole Director

Ferrellgas, L.P.

By: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Name: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer; Treasurer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) of

Ferrellgas, Inc., the general partner

Ferrellgas Finance Corp.

By: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Name: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Sole Director

April 4, 2014

April 4, 2014

April 4, 2014

April 4, 2014

Exhibit Index

Exhibit No.	Description	
10.1	Amendment No. 2 to Receivables Purchase Agreement	

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO RECEIVABLES PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO RECEIVABLES PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of April 1, 2014 (this "Amendment"), is among:

- (a) Ferrellgas Receivables, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller"),
- (b) Ferrellgas, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("*Ferrellgas*"), as initial Servicer (the initial Servicer together with Seller, the "*Seller Parties*" and each a "*Seller Party*"),
 - (c) Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., individually ("Wells" or a "Purchaser"),
 - (d) Fifth Third Bank, individually ("Fifth Third" or a "Purchaser") and as a co-agent (a "Co-Agent"),
 - (e) SunTrust Bank, individually ("SunTrust" or a "Purchaser") and as a co-agent (a "Co-Agent"), and
- (f) Wells, as administrative agent for the Purchasers (hereinafter defined) (together with its successors and assigns, the "*Administrative Agent*" and, together with the Co-Agents, the "*Agents*").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

- A. The Seller Parties, the Purchasers and the Agents are party to that certain Receivables Purchase Agreement dated as of January 19, 2012 (as modified from time to time, the "*Agreement*"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings attributed thereto in the Agreement).
- B. The Seller Parties have requested that the Purchasers and the Agents agree to amend the Agreement as set forth in Section 1 below.
- C. The Agents and the Purchasers are willing to agree to the requested amendments, on the terms and subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth.
- **NOW**, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, the parties hereto hereby further agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Amendment</u>. Schedule A to the Agreement is hereby amended to provide that solely for the month of April 2014, the Commitments will be as follows:

	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 42%	SunTrust Bank 29%	Fifth Third Bank 29%	Aggregate Commitment 100%
April 2014	\$79,800,000.00	\$55,100,000.00	\$55,100,000.00	\$190,000,000.00

Section 2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Seller Party hereby represents and warrants to the Agents and the Purchasers, as to itself, as of the date hereof that:

- 2.1. The execution and delivery by such Seller Party of this Amendment, and the performance of its obligations under the Agreement as amended hereby, are within its organizational powers and authority and have been duly authorized by all necessary action on its part. This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by such Seller Party.
- 2.2. After giving effect to this Amendment, each of such Seller Party's representations and warranties set forth in Section 5.1 of the Agreement is true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof (except for such representations and warranties that speak only as of an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such date).
- Section 3. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. This Amendment shall become effective as of the date specified in the preamble hereto upon satisfaction of each of the following conditions precedent:
- 3.1. The Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts hereof duly executed by each the Seller Parties, the Agents and the Required Purchasers.
- 3.2. All reasonable fees and disbursements of Barnes & Thornburg LLP in connection with the preparation of this Amendment for which the Seller has received an invoice shall have been paid in full.

Section 4. Miscellaneous.

- 4.1. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Agreement remains unaltered and in full force and effect.
- 4.2. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

- 4.3. SELLER PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY UNITED STATES FEDERAL OR NEW YORK STATE COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AMENDMENT, AND EACH SELLER PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN ANY SUCH COURT AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE AS TO THE VENUE OF ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN SUCH A COURT OR THAT SUCH COURT IS AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL LIMIT THE RIGHT OF ANY AGENT OR ANY PURCHASER TO BRING PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ANY SELLER PARTY IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION. ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING BY ANY SELLER PARTY AGAINST ANY AGENT OR ANY PURCHASER OR ANY AFFILIATE OF ANY AGENT OR ANY PURCHASER INVOLVING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ANY MATTER IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNECTED WITH THIS AMENDMENT OR THE AGREEMENT AS AMENDED HEREBY SHALL BE BROUGHT ONLY IN A COURT IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK.
- 4.3. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING INVOLVING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ANY MATTER (WHETHER SOUNDING IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE) IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNECTED WITH THIS AMENDMENT, THE AGREEMENT AS AMENDED HEREBY OR THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED HEREUNDER OR THEREUNDER.
- 4.4. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns (including any trustee in bankruptcy).
- 4.5. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Any executed counterpart of this Amendment that is delivered by facsimile or electronic mail message attaching a .PDF or other image of such executed counterpart shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, have the same force and effect as an original of such executed counterpart.
- 4.6. Any provisions of this Amendment which are prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

[The remainder of this page is blank intentionally]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date hereof.

FERRELLGAS RECEIVABLES, LLC

By:___/s/ J. Ryan VanWinkle—

Name: J. Rvan VanWinkle

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

FERRELLGAS, L.P.

By: Ferrellgas, Inc., its General Partner

By:___/s/ J. Ryan VanWinkle—

Name: J. Ryan VanWinkle

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Individually as Purchaser and as Administrative Agent

By:___/s/ Eero Maki—

Name: Eero Maki

Title: Senior Vice President

SUNTRUST BANK,

Individually as Purchaser and as a Co-Agent

By: /s/ Kyle Shenton
Name: Kyle Shenton
Title: Vice President

FIFTH THIRD BANK, individually as Purchaser and as a Co-Agent

By:/s/ Kevin Gusweiler—	
Name:	Kevin Gusweiler
Title:	Officer